

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 703

By Representatives Matlock, Calfee

and

Senators McNally, Haile

A RESOLUTION to honor Steven Frazier Munsey on becoming an Eagle Scout.

WHEREAS, at a time when this nation's youth face difficult challenges, the Boy Scouts of America is one of our finest assets, providing young men with an educational program that contributes significantly to their character development, citizenship training, and improved mental and physical fitness; and

WHEREAS, the highest rank a Boy Scout can attain is that of Eagle Scout, and Steven Frazier Munsey has joined the prestigious Eagle Scout Brotherhood; and

WHEREAS, Steven Munsey was a Tiger Cub in Pack 750 and, at the age of eleven, joined Boy Scout Troop 354 at Central United Methodist Church; and

WHEREAS, the son of Roy and Donita Munsey, Steven's notable record of achievement includes thirty merit badges and election to the Boy Scout's national honor society, the Order of the Arrow; and

WHEREAS, Steven Munsey's Eagle Scout project benefited the Immediate Vital Assistance Services of the Crisis Center for Women, for which he managed a group of Boy Scout and adult volunteers to prepare a rental home for a needy family by clearing an overgrown backyard, repairing the fence, and repainting the foundation; and

WHEREAS, in February of 2012, Steven joined the Lenoir City Police Department's Explorer Program Post 401, where he was recently promoted to Post Sergeant in charge of logistics; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Explorer Program, Steven has served his community in events such as the Lenoir City Arts and Crafts Festival and Rock'n the Docks; and

WHEREAS, in addition to scouting, Steven enjoys playing the tuba in the Lenoir City High School marching and symphonic bands; and

WHEREAS, Steven Munsey plans to attend Roane State Community College and pursue a career in criminal justice with the Tennessee Highway Patrol; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we should pause to recognize Steven Munsey as one of the most outstanding young people in our state; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate Steven Frazier Munsey on becoming an Eagle Scout, and extend to him our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO703
ADOPTED: February 27, 2014
BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RON RAMSEY PEAKER OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this 21th day of February 2014 Sin Warman
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR